BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO
TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP TO
PRESTONSBURG CITY UTILITIES
COMMISSION OF THE WASTEWATER
SYSTEM AND CERTAIN PORTIONS OF THE
WATER SYSTEM OF SOUTHERN WATER
AND SEWER DISTRICT PURSUANT TO
KRS 278.250 AND KRS 278.390

RESPONSE OF SOUTHERN WATER & SEWER TO THE COMMISSION’S
ORDER DATED SEPTEMBER 2, 2020

Comes Southern Water and Sewer District (hereinafter “Southern”) by and through
counsel, and for its Response to the PSC’s Order dated September 2, 2020, states as follows:

Respectfully Submitted,
A

Y Y,
Steven P Bailey, {D/MBA
Bailey Law Office, PSC
181 E Court Street
Prestonsburg, KY 41653
Phone 606/263-4913
Fax 606/263-4914
Steven@baileylawofficepsc.com

Date Submitted September 16, 2020




—

In response to Ordering Paragraph 1, the term “Designated Water Assets” is defined in

the “Whereas” clauses to the Second Amendment to the Asset Purchase Agreement, as
previously filed in this case. See Attached. Southern would clarify that it will retain the
Pyramid/Hippo area water customers.

2. Inresponse to Ordering Paragraph 2, Southern incorporates Prestonsburg City Utilities
response to this question.

3. In response to Ordering Paragraph 3, Southern is under the impression that PCUC will
charge customers in the Stanville/Betsy Layne/Harold areas the same rate as PCUC
currently charges its other customers after the proposed transaction closes.

4. Inresponse to Ordering Paragraph 4, Southern and Prestonsburg have entered into a First

Amendment to the Financial Management Services Contract to change the application of

partial payments and the termination of water service in the event of nonpayment. See

attached.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 %:001, Section 8, I certify that Southern Water and Sewer
District’s electronic filing of this Response is true and accurate copy of the same document being
filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the PSC on September 16,
2020; that there are currently no parties that the PSC has excused from participation by
electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original and paper medium of this Response will

be delivered to the PSC within 30 days after the lifting of the emergency, as discussed in Case
2020-85.

/é////)/

Steven Bailey V




SECOND AMENDMENT
TO
ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENY

This Second Amendment effective September 11, 2020, to the Asset Purchase
Agreement dated as of the 1% day of January, 2017 {"APA”), by and between the Southern
Water and Sewer District, P.O. Box 610, McDowell, Kentucky 41647, herelnafter referred to as
{*Southern District”); and Prestonsburg City’s Utilities Commission, 2560 South Lake Drive,
Prestansburg, Kentucky 41653, herelnafter referred 1o as (“PCUC™); and the City of
Prestonsburg, 200 N. Lake Drive, #104, Prestansburg, Kentucky 41653, herelnafter referred to
as ("City”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Southern District and PCUC entered Into an Operating Agreement affective
July 1, 2016 {"Initlal O & M Agreement”), which provided that PCUC would commence the “...
managing, operating, repalring, and maintaining Southern’s Wastewater System while they
negotiate the detalled terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement ..." In exchange for a monthly
fee of $3,000.00. The Inltlal O & M Agreement was entered into by the parties to forestall
enforcement action by the Division of Enforcement of the Kentucky Energy and Environment
Cabinet for numerous violations of Kentucky water quality laws. The initial O & M Agreement
was attached as Exhibit 1 to the Joint Application dated February 6, 2017;

WHEREAS, the term of the Initfal O & M Agreemant was due ta expire on the closing of

the Assets under an Asset Purchase Agreement yet ta be negotlated, but not later than June 30,

2018;




WHEREAS, the parties entered Into the Asset Purchase Agreement effective January 1,
2017 ("APA"), but executed on December 20, 2016 by PCUC, pursusnt to which Southern
District agraed to convay and transfer to PCUC Southern District's wastewater system, and a
portion of Southern District’s potable water system {collectively, the "Assets”);

WHEREAS, on May 2, 2017, the Public Service Commission (herelnafter the
“Cammission”) entered an Order ("Order”) approving the teansfer of the Assets by Southern
Distriet to PCUC;

WHEREAS, the partles entered into a second Operating & Maintenance Agreement
effective July 1, 2017 ("Water O & M Agreement”) filed with the Commission as Exhlbit Cto
PCUC Response In Case 2020-00228, but executed after the date of the Commission’s Order In
December of 2017 to provide that PCUC would manage, operate, repair, and malntain Southern
District’s Designated Water Assets as described in paragraph 3 of the APA;

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2018, Southemn District transferrod only the wastewater assets to
PCUC;

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2017, PCUC began to operate and maintain a portion of the water
distribution system of Southern District’s known as the “Pyramid” and “Sandy Valley”
distribution system. See Staff Exhibit 1 to hearing on September 1, 2020 [hereinafter
"Designated Water Assets™);

WHEREAS, the term “Designated Water Assgts” was first used in the Water O& M
Agraement to refarence the detalied description ol the water system assets heing transferred

to PCUC In paragraph 3 of the APA;




WHEREAS, Sauthern District and PCUC have been unable to consummate the transfer of
the Deslgnated Water Assets and Southern District has retalned ownership of the Designated
Water Assets, while PCUC has been operating and maintaining the Designated Water Assets;

WHEREAS, Rural Development has agreed to give its tonsent upen payment of
$1,600,000.00 by PCUC, the forglvenass of $137,500.00 debt owing by Southern to PCUC and
the return of the Pyramid water distribution system ta Southern,

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modlfy certaln provisions of the APA and the First
Amendment to the APA to obtain the approval of the Kentucky Public Service Commilssion.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideratlon of the covenants and agreements set forth In this
Sacond Amendment, and for other good and reasonable consideration, the recelpt and
adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. The City, a formal party to the APA, enters into the Second Amendment to ratify,
confirm and approve of the terms and conditions of the First Amendment to the APA,

2. Southern District and PCUC acknowledges and states that PCUC has been operating
the Deslgnated Water Assets, charging the water customers the same tariff rate as Southern
District as of luly 1, 2017, and In excess of the three year perlod required by paragraph 11 of
the APA, Southern District and PCUC agree that the transferred customers Jocated in the area
known as Sandy Valley, now are subject to PCUC tarlff rates, as amended from time-to-time,
applicable to customers located outside of the city limits of the City of Prestonsburg,

3. Southern Distrlct has caused this Contract to be executed in Its name and on Its

behalt by the Chairman of its Commission, and has caused its seal (o be affixed, attestad by the




Secretary of its Commission, and represents that due authority has been vested In the
Chalrman by a Resolution of the Commisslon of the District, now In full force and effect.

4, PCUC has caused this Conteact to be executed in its name #nd an s behalf by Its
superintendent, attested by the Chairman of Its Commission, and represents that due authority
has been vested In such Superintendent by a Resolutlon of it Commisslon, now in full force and
effect.

5. The Clty has caused this Contract to be executed by its Mayor, and represents that
sald Mayor Is vested with full authority In law to exgcute the same.

6. This Second Amendment shall be filed by Southern District, and/ar PCUC with the
public Service Commission (“P5C"), and shall become effective on the date of such approval.

7. The closing shall occur within thirty (30) days after P5C appraval [s received.

8. in all other respects, the parties hereto approve, confirm and ratify the terms and
conditions of the APA, except as modified by a separate agreement for operation and bllling for
the water customers located in Wayland and Eastern served by the sewer facilities located
there (the, “Financlal Management Services Contract”),

9. The Partles covenant and agree that, subsequent to the execution and delivery of
this Agreement and without any additionat consideration, each of the Parties will execute and
dellver any further legal Instruments and perforem any acts which are or may become
reasonably necassary to effectuste this Agreement,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed in multiple counterparts,
each of which is deemed to be an orlginal, by the duly authorlzed offlcers of the Partles, es of

the effective date of this Agreement,




<

T

SECRETARY

jro

.j 10 gD ;i‘,-

w

.(_i_.‘_ i

SHARON SETSER, CITY CLERK

SQOUTHERN WATER ER DISTRICT

i15: ¢ | JEFE,PRATER
e T/ 202D

PRESTONSBURG CITY'S UTILL COMMISSION
ayY: 4%,.:% sz__
BRIAN MUSIC, SUPERINTENDENT/CEQ

DATE: &0 2oy

Y

CITY OF PRESTONSEURG




PCUC Service Rate w2019

Prestansburg City's Utilities Commission
2560 South Lake Drive

Mater Slze

Prestonsburg, KY 41653

Wauter Rate

Phone (606) 886-6871

$981.12

58 - 34 % 10.52 $.8311/ 100 Gal $.8701/ 100 Gal | Mindmum Fee $13.45
1 o $17.54 $.8311/100Gal | §.8701/ 00 Gal |
T we 3126.06 $.0311 100 Ga) §.8701 /1008l |
2°T-10 $42.83 $.8111/ 100 Gl 58017100 Gal | Residertial with cart
T P Torbine 350,34 $.8311/100Ga | 4,8701/ 100 Gal s
I HP Turbine 3112.69 ¥ 8311/ 100 G $.8701/ 100 Gal $12.81 HCF
3° /¥ Compaund 5 136.95 §.8311/ 100 Gl v e |
4" HP Turbine $260.79 T/ 100Ga | 3701/ 100G | Senlor Rate $10.00
4 T/F Compaund s 288.27 §.8311/ 00 Gal $.87017 100 Gal
6" HP Turbine $ 561.89 § 6311/ 100 Gal § 8701 /100G |
6° T/F Compound $591.23 %8311/ 100 G&l $.8701 /100 Gal
6 HP Protectus 111 s 658.98 $.83117 100 Gal $.6701 7 100 Gai |
& WP Protectus 1 | $ 98112 %.83117 100 Gal §.6701/ 100 Gal T Commercs Rates |
avallable {n office
578" - 34" $10.52 $ 1.0629 / 100 Gai $L.09037100GH | Meimum Fes $18.07 | Residential
N " $17.54 §$1.0839/100Ga | 8 L0903/ 100Gal | $14.09 |
W e 200 TI.06097100Ge | S LOW0I7 100Gl | i
2°7-10 343,09 $ 1.0629 / 100 Gal $1,0903/100Gal | Serdor Rate §10,25
2° HP Turbine $50.94 $1.0629/ 100 Gal | % 1.0803 /7 100 Gal
3° WP Turbine 311269 31,0629/ 100 G $ 10903 / 100 Gal $11.6LH.CF
2 T/F Compound 513695 TL061/00Ga | L0903/ 100G |
47 P Turbine + 260.7 $10659/300Gu | §1.0903/100GaI Commertial Axes
4* T/F Compaund 4 269.27 % 1.0629/ 100 Gal $ 1.0303 / 100 Gal el o
6 HP Turbine $563.89 51,0629/ 160 Gal $ 10903/ 100 Gal
& T/F Compound LD Ti667100GH | §109037100Gal | o
6" HP Protecrus 11T $ 658,58 $ 1.0629 / 100 Gal $ 1,003/ 100 Gal T T

$ 1.0903 7 100 Gal

Meter Size
.15 $.8501/ 100Gal | $26.46 $3473/100GH | NotAvalsble Residental
8t =34 $14,09
" $15.25 §.8503/ 100 Gal $26.46 $.3431/ 100 Gal Senlor Rate $10.25 |
e N e R T,
£0.11 8501/ 100 Gal $26.46 $.34337 100 Gal Commerdal Rates |
2710 avaliable InoMce |
— et £
2° HP Turbine 43397 § 8500 / 100 Gal 126,45 ST 0G| 1 "_'_"_“““"‘i
5/8° - (4" $600.00 4° $400.00 1* Residential $300.00
o $650.00 & $600,00
e $1600.00 e $800.00
1 $2500,00
> $5500.00 N i iAol kid
4 $7000.00
& $9500.00
e Price  be determined
Inimum Rata 7 1,000 na
"$50mem Waler Race 0-2,000 $24.50 $6.40/ 1,
Sauthetn Sower Rale ©-1,000 $18.38 %9.52/ 1,000




FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT

This First Amendment to the Financial Management Services Contract effective as of the
1" day of August, 2020 (“Management Contract”), by and between the Southern Water and
Sewer District, P.O. Box 610, McDowell, Kentucky 41647, hereinafter referred to as “Southern
District”; and Prestonsburg City's Utilities Commission, 2560 South Lake Drive, Prestonsburg,
Kentucky 41653, hereinafter referred to as “PCUC”".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, KRS 96.940 authorizes a sewer body and a water supplier to enter into a
contract related to the provisions of KRS 96,930 to 96.943;

WHEREAS, the partles desire to enter into a contract In compliance with KRS 96.940 to
authorize Southern District to provide billing and collection services for the Agency, including
termination of the water service of a sewer customer for non-payment of the customer's
sewer bill pursuant to KRS 96.934;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify certain provisions of the Management Contract
to obtain the approval of the Public Service Commission {"Commission”}.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth in this
First Amendment, and for other good and reasonable consideration, the receipt and adequacy
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

FIRST

Sections 6 and 7 are hereby deleted in their entirety, and the following is substltuted

therefore:




&) The District shall charge each Sewer Customer in accordance with the sewer tariff
schedules established by the Agency, as amended from time to time, The Agency shall give the
District notice of Its initial, or amended tariff sheat at least thirty (30) days prlor to the date of
the District's billing date. The initial tarlff sheet is attached hereto as Exhiblt A and Is hereby
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. The District shall perform the Financlal
Services in accardance with the District’s established billing and collection procedures, as may
be amended from time to time. The District shall terminate a customer’s water service for non-
payment of the customer’s sewer bill In accordance with applicable Public Service Commission
regulations, including notice requirements.

?) Any partlal payments received from a customer shall be first applied to any amount
due, including applicable fees and penalties, for sewer utility services rendered by the Agency
and the remalning partion of the payment, if any, shall be applied 10 amounts charged by the
District. If the District’s customer does not pay the Agency's sewer bill, in full, the District shall
terminate the customer's water service in accordance with the Commisslon’s regulations, and
in accordance with KRS 96.934.

SECOND

In all other respects, the parties hereby approve, confirm and ratify the terms and

conditions of the Management Contract.
AUTHORIZATIONS
Southern District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name and on its behalf

by the Chairman of its Commissian, and has caused its seal to be affixed, attested by the




Secretary of its Commission, and represents that due authority has been vested in the
Chairman by a Resolution of the Commission of the District, now in full force and effect.

PCUC has caused this Contract to be executed in Its name and on Its behaif by its
Superintendent, attested by the Chairman of its Commission, and represents that due authority
has been vested in such Superintendent by a Resolution of its Commission, now in full force and

effect,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed in muitiple counterparts,

each of which is deemed to be an original, by the duly authorized officers of the Parties, as of

the effective date of this Agreement.
SOUTHERN WATE;!} SE_\%%}B_DJSTRICT
BY: _M Dl
€

ITS: CHAIRMAN
pATE: 2/ Q,/Zc-'au

e

SECRETARY

PRESTONSBURG CITY'S UTy!ES COMMISSION
BY: Pzt S S
BRIAN MUSIC, SUPERINTENDENT/CEO

. CHAIRMAN OF
PRESTONSBURG CITY'S
UTILITIES COMMISSION




